
... ., ... N. :E \LOG'Y 01, T·I-11., 1:1 \.)llL-·y-r l·r l • . .L i • ! . ,- '• , ..J4 . •· 1 :- . 1 
- ..l...,; ... . ....... 

.!\1.ARRIED 

S I: T 1" L £ D I lI ERE 

0 :""'!·,.Tr, 
·--=- ..!..-~ 

OF 

TRO\\tBRIDGR; 

·T"r"' .... ) ~ ,.-,:--. -r, I' ,- ,) c· ·1-..1- .ll, V \ J_; . - l, l ...:. ;; - :. ' 

---------

-·;- T) T .,~ ""; T' •1• 
\ ~ J. ·~ .A. ;.;r 1.i ..:.. 





TO TlIE l)ESCENDANTS 01~ DEACON JAMES TRo,vBRIDGE. 

IL-\ VIN' collected the following statistics of the families descended froni our 
venerated ancestor, the author respectfully te~ders it to the numerous families 
bearing the name, trusting it wHl be found a matter of some interest, at least to 
such, ( as well as to all,) who are in any degree related to the Trowbridge 
Family. 

Doubtle~ ~any errors and omissions 'Will be discovered. It is not pretended 
Hiat it is perfect even as far as it goes, and probably many entire families or 
some of the branches are omitted. " But such as I have" give I unto you. It 
is the best I have been able, under ·the circumstances,' to do. 

Thm:e friends and members of the families who have rendered valuable 
assistanc:e and encouragement to the work, will please accept my sincere 
thanks. 

Hoping it may fo.11 ~nto the han·ds .:of -~ome one who will. find .. the inearia ··and. 

disposition to arrange and publish a more extended history of the entire family, 
embracing the three brli.nches, Thomas, ,vniiam, and James, ·sons of Thomas, of 
Taunton, England, he he~ewith submits this imperfect sketch of the latter of 
sa.id branches for the benefit--of all concerned, and to aid in some degree the 
accomplishment of such s. work_~ Should errors or omissions be discovered, or 
should any one ha.ve in their possession any interesting facts or incidents relating 
to any of the members of the fo.mily, they arc desired to communicate with the 
snh~"rlher by mail. 

Very respectfully, your fellow-kinsman, 

OTIS TROWBRIDGE. 
1Yewton, .:.\fay, 1854. 





E X P L J\. N .L\ T I O N S , & C • 

The number, in -parenthesis, prefixed to the family, denotes the No. of the 
family. 

The Roman figures prefixed t-0 the name of the head of the family, denotes the 
No. of the Generation, beginning with Thomas of Taunton, England. · 

The figures following the n~e _ of the head of the family : first the family 
where he or she originated; and· second, the relative position in that family. 
For example, see page 12, V Generation, Thaddeus, (6, 12) de~otes that he 
belongs to the 6th family and the 12th child of that family.• 

The figures prefixed. to tho children's names, denotes the No. and order in 
which they were born. 

The figures on tbe extreme right of the page, and in a. line with the children's 
_names, denotes the No. of the family of which that child became the head. 
For example, on page 12~Edmund, 2nd child of Tha~deus, afterwards becomes 
the head of family No. l'J. A little exa~ation willlena.ble each one to trace 
his own line of ancestry with ease. 

S. denotes settled in--, d. died, dr. daughter, m. married. 

· "\\'hen the su1-name is not giycn, it is understood in all cases t-0 be Trowbridge. 





F A1£ILY~ 

TuE name of Trowbridge is of high antiquity iri England» as persona bear
ing this name are found to have Ii ved during the reign of William the 
Conqueror. The first of the name are found in Trowbridge, a· market town 

and parish in "\Yiltshire Co., England, which town received its name from 

that of one of the family, being their residence for many centuries, and the 
property of one of the name in the reign of Ed ward I. 

The name of Trowbridge first appears in Doomsday Book. 

Trowbridge formerly had a Castle, but no traces of it now remain. It 
was besieged by Stephen about A. D. 1135. 

__ .\. younger branch of the Devonshire family of Trowbridge seems to have 
settled in Somersetshire, as early as 1541. They resided at Taunton, in 

that County. From this branch sprang the Trowbridges of America. 
'fhat the Taunton family descended from that of Devonshire, is sufficiently 

..,_:_._: 

proved, by their arms being precisely the same, as those seen in the stained 
glass window in the· chancel of St. J a.mes Church, Devonshire. 

Thomas Trowbridge, tbe progenitor,_probably, of all the name in AIIJ.erica, 
emigrated from Taunton, Somersetshire Co., England, to this country, 

about 1G36. Ile brought with him two sons, viz., Thomas and ,Villiam, 

and settled in Dorchester, ~lass., where another son, James, was born, same 

year, 1636. Thence he removed with his family in 1641 to New Haven, 

Conn., where he purchased lands, built houses, was a merchant, and engag

ed in the Barba.does trade; and after a few years (in 1645,) returned to 

Bngland, leaving his " three sons, houses, goods, lots, estates and chattels, 
in trust with his steward, or servant, I-Ienry Gibbons, but this man shame

fully neglected them, and proved dishonest and false to his trust, and: a 
friend, Sergt., Thomas J e:!fries, took these three sons to educate and bring 

up, in the fear of the_ Lord, and. when ?tlr. Trowbridge comes back, will 

leave it with the Court to determine what is equal for it." l\Ir. Trowbridge 

did not' return, but wrote often to :P,is sons, and the authorities of New 

1-Iaven, to bring Gibbons to account for his breach of t.r~st. He executed 

n power of Attorney, ,Jan'y 19,, 1662, to his sons, "Thomas and ,villiam 
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of New Haven, and James of Dorchester, 1\:Jass., (Ja1nes having returned to 

Dorchester and settled there,) to receive of all persons, claims, houses, &c., 

and to bring to account and punish Gibbons." 
This instru.n1ent was brought to the Go,ernor and Court, and proved. 

Gibbons was also brought before them, when he said "he had rendered the 
account as well as he could, but it wa.s umny years since."_ The Secretary 

was ordered to examine. records, &c. In a short time Gibbons died, but 
made over by will to Thomas, the eldest son, all his possessions. l\Ir. 
Trowbridge died at Taunton, England, about 7th Feb'y, 1672. His sons, 

as soon as they attained their majority, became men of influence, and pos

sessed large estates. 

Thomas ·(the eldest son,) remained at New Ilayen, was a merchant. He 

was born in 1632, n1. Sarah, dr. of ~Ir. Henry Rutherford, of New Haven, 

where many of his descendants are still found. He died in 1702, leaving 
a large estate~ I·Iis son, Thomas, b. in 1668, ·d. 1711, m. l\Iary, dr. of l\Ir. 

John \Vinston, and had Daniel, b. 1703, d. 1752, graduated at Yale Col
lege; m. 1\-Iabel, dr. of l\Ir. Francis Brown, and had Rutherford, b. 17 44, 

·.m. Dorcas, dr. of l\Ir. Amos Hitchcock, and had Henry-b. July 30, 1781 

·m. Harriet, dr. of 1\lr. Ezekiel IIayes, and d. 7th Oct., 1849. _ 

H<LJYas a shipping merchant, and founded the house of Henry Trow
bridge-& Sons. Since his decease the business is continued by his sons, 
Thomas R., Henry, Ezekiel H., and ,vinston J~, under the firm of" Henry 
Trawbridge's Smis." They are ·more extensively engaged in the "\Vest India 
Trade than any other house in the State. Of these, three reside at New 

Haven. The last-nan1ed, ,vinston J ., resides at Barbadoes. Thomas R. 

has 1nadc quite cx.tensi,·e researches for information referring to-the family, 

both in this cou1-itry and England, a.ncl has procured very many valuable 
facts during his investigation. 

As will be seen by tho foregoing sketch, the last-named Thomas R. is a. 

direct descendant of Thomas, the eldest son of the Thomas who came from 

Taunton, in the line of I-Ienry, Rutherford, Daniel, Thomas, Thomas and 

Thoma::; of Taunton, England. For 1.hc foregoing skctr.h I am indebted 

to Philo l\'I. Tro-wbridge, Esfl., of "\Yoodbury, Conn., a direct descendant of 
,Villfam, the 2nd son· of Tho~11a.s the elder, and who has also made exten

sive and labore<l. researches into the gc~rnulogy of the fh.mily. I now pro

ceed to giv-c a genealogy of tho family of ,;r ~iµes, tho 3d son of Thomas, 
·who was bor;n in Dorchester in 1G3G_. 
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SECOND GENERATION. 
II. James Trowbridge, (1, 3) 3rd son of· Thom~s of T;:i.unt~m, England, 
was ·born in Dorcliestcr in 1036, ancl baptized in 1638~ In 1641 his father 

removed with his fo.mily to New Haven, Conn. James, however, ~hen 
near his majority, returned tQ Dorchester, where he n;tarried J\Iargare_t, the 
dr. of ~Iaj. Gen. Humphrey Ath~rton, 30th Dec., 1659_; being abo_u~ 23 

years of age, and had 3 children in :Qorches~e.r, whe_n in i664 he :re~oved 
with his family to Cambridge Village, (now Newton.) 

The Dorchester Church record states, "that the wife of Thos. Wiswall ; 
the wife of Goodman Kinwright, and l\'.largarct, the wife of James Trow

bridge, were dismissed to the church gathered at Ca1nbridge VJllage, 11th 
July,' 1664." 

After the death of Dea. John Jackson, he (James) was chosen Deacon of 
the church. 

In 1675 he purchased of Deputy Gov. Danforth, 85 acres of land, with 
a. dwelling house and outbuildings thereon, which he (the Gov.) had occu
pied for some years-bounded with the highways ,v. and S., the narrow 

lane N., his own land E.-the dividing line being straight through the 
swamp. 

He was chosen one of the first Board of Selectmen at the organization of 

the Tuwn, 27th Aug., 1679, ~nd c~ntin1:1~d in th~t office 9 years. I-Ie was 
clerk of the Writs 1692 and 1693, Lieut. and Representative to the Gene

ral Court 1700 and 1703. He had by wife, ~~argaret .Atherton, 
. . 

1 Elizabeth, 12 Oct., 1660 ; ~- John l\Iyrick 1682. 
2 l\Iindwell, 20 June, 1662 ; m..- J onath;i.n Fuller 1684 
3 John, 22 l\Iay, 1664. ·( 3) 

4 l\Iargaret, 30 April, 1666; m. Hon. Eben. Stoi1e 1686 . 
. (2) 5 Thankful, 4 l\Iarch, 1068 ;· m. Dea. Richard Ward 1690. 

6 l\Iary, 11 June, 1670 ; m. -- Stedman. 

7 llannah, 15 June, 1672; m. '1o~n Grcen:wood, Esq., 1695 
,Yife d. 17 August, 1672. 

l\Iarried again, to l\Iargaret, dr .. pe_a; {9.~:Q·/~c~son, 30 January, 
i 67 4, -and had-

g~:Ei:perience, 1 Nov., 1675; m. Sam'l Wilson . . 
· 9 Thomas, 9 Dec., 1677. (4) 
10 Deliverance, 31 Dec., 1679; m." Eleazar Ward. 
11 James, 20 Sept.., 1682. 
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12 "\Villiam, 19 Nov., 1684. (6) 
13 Abigail, 11 April, 1687. 
14 Caleb, 7 Nov., 1692. (7) 

He d. 22 ~Iay, 1717, re. 81. She d. 16 Sept~, l 727~ re. 78. 
He left a will dated 1709, with a codicil dated 1715,-proved June, 

1717. Inventory personal estate, £240 0 7. By his will, he bequeathed· 
what right of lands he had in Dorchester, which came by his own father, 
Thomas, to all his children equally ; and all the right to lands in Dorches
ter, which came by his father-in-law Atherton, to the children of his first 
wife equally. 

THIRD GENERATION~ 

III. John, (2, 3) m. Sarah Wilson, (2d wife) Feb., 1708, and ha.d-
(3) 1 Jonathan, 23 July, 1711. (8) 

He (John) was Selectman 2 years, and d. 1737, ae. 73. 

--
III. Thomas, (2, 9) m. -- --, probably a.bout 1700, and had-

1 John, about 1701 or 1702. (9) 
Wifed.: n1. 2d wife, ?tiary Goffe, 3 1'Iarch, 1709, and had-

2 Edmund, 1709. (10) 
(4) 3 Lydia, 1711; m. Chief Justice Dana. 

4 l\Iary, 1715; m. Eben. Chamberlain. 
!tI. 3d wife, S9sa.nna, 7 Jan., 1716, and d. about _1725_. · 

III. James, (2, 11) m. I-Iannah Bacon 6 Jan, 1709, and ha.d-
1 ~Iargaret, 29 Oct., 1709. 

-· 2 Daniel, 6 April, 1711. · · 

(5) Wife d., and~· 2d wife, Hannah, dr. of Abraham Jackson, 1712, 
and had-

3 Hannah, 1713; m. Daniei Robbins, and cJ. 1734. 
4 J emi1na., --

He d. 21 l\Iay, 1714, re. 32. 
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Abraham J a.ckson's will· gives to his grand-daughter, Jemima Trowbridge, 
£15. In June, 1709, James (Senior,) conveyed to his son James his 1lDW 

dwelling house, and 90 acres of land, bounded by highway ,v. and N., 

another highway S., Joshua. Fuller E., and John ~Iyrick S. and ,v. 

--
- . . 

III. . Dea. ,vnliam, (2, 12) m. Sarah, dr. of John Ward, Jr., 14 Dec., 
1708-took the end of h~ father-in-law's house, and had-

1 l\Iary, 18th Sept., 1709; m. Richard Coolidge 1729, and d. 28 
April, 1734. 

2 ,vnliam, 2 I?eb., 1711; d. 2 Feb., 1711. 
· 3 l-Iuldah, 13 Feb., 1712; d. 25 Feb., 1714. 

4 William, 13 Oct., 1713 ; d. 28 Oct., 1713. 
5 IIuldah, 23 l\Iarch, 1715; 1n. Isaac Steelman 1738. 

(6) 6 James, 21.A.pril, 1717. (11) 
7 21 J a.n., 1719, dr. still born. 
8 21 June, 1720, dr. still born. 

,vife d. one hour after birth of child. 
].\I. 2nd wife, Sarah, tlr. Francis Fullam, Esq., 30 l\Ia.y, 1721, 
and had-

9 Sarah, 9 ?t!arch, 1722 ; d. 1735. 
10 1'Iargaret, 16 April, 1724; m. Dr. John Druce, 17 49; s. in 

,vrentham .. 

11 Beulah, 29 .Aug., 1726 ; m. Stephen Winchester Oct., 1750. 
12 Thaddeus, 20 Nov., 1728. (12) 

13 .. A.bigail, 12 Oct.s 1732; cl. 8 1\lay, 1737. 
2d wifed. 10 Sept., 1687~ ro. 93. 
Ile was Selectman, Li~ut., &c., and d. 19 Nov., 1744, ro. 60. 

llis will, dated 17 44, gives " £5 to the church, to be loaned out so as 
not to depreciate, the interest thereof to be given to· such poor widows as 
the Deacons judge proper." To son James, £200 ; IIuldah and l\Iary, 
£100 each; l\largaret, £200; Thaddeus, £50; children of dr., I\Iary 
Coolidge, £325; wife, Sarah, £50; and the residue of his estate to Lieut. 

J osoph Fuller, Lieut. "\Villiam Ilyde, Dea. John Stone, and Thos. Green

wood, in trust for his wife Sarah, during her life. .t\.t her decease 5 of his 

real estate and l part of grist mill to son Thaddeus, and he to pay son 

James ! part of its val uc. 



10 GENEALOGY OF THE FAMILY OF 

III. Rev. Caleb, (2, 14) graduated at Harvard College in 1710, being 18 
years of age, ordained at Groton, 2 ?.larch, 1715; m. Sarah, dr. Capt. 
Thos. Oliver, 1715, and had-

I Oliver, 16 ?.lay, 1716 ; d. 1723. 
Wife d. 16 Jan., 1717; m.-2nd wife, Hannah, dr. Rev. Nehc• 

(7) mia.h Walton, of Roxbury, and had-
2 Caleb, 6 Aug., 1719. (13) 
3 Nehemiah, 14 Oct., 1722. (14) 
4 Sarah, 3 Dec., 1724; m. Gen. Artemas '\Vard, 31 July, 1750. 
5 llannah, 16 l\Iarch, 1729. 
6 1,-Iaria, 23 Dec., 1731 ; m. Capt. Josiah Brown, of 13illerica. 
· 7 Thomas, 12 Nov., l734. (15) 
8 Abigail, 30 Nov., 1740; m. Hon. Eben. Champney. 

He d. 9 Sept., 1760, re. 68. 
U ndcrneath this stone lies the ·body of the Rev. Caleb Trowbridge~ late 

Pastor of the Church of_Christ, in Groton-born of respectable parents, in 
the town of Newton; educated at Harvard College, in Cambridge, New 
England, of such natural and acquired endowments as rendered him an 
ornament and blessing in the several relations which he sustained. 

He was a good steward over the House of God, and discharged the duties 
of his Pastoral relation with prud~nce and impart_iality, diligence and 
fi:delity. - . . . -

He was a tender and loving husband, affectionate and kind parent, an 
agreeable and faithful friend,_ and useful member of society. 

He was much beloved and respected while he lived, and died greatly 
lamented, the 9th day of Sept., A. D. 1760, in the 69th year of his age 
and 46th of his n1inistry, and is, we trust, enjoying the reward of his 
la.hors in the kingdom of his Lord. And in honor to his memory his loving 
people have erected this monument over his grave. · 

" Blessed arc the dead that die in the Lord, fo_r they rest .from their 
labors and their works do follow them." 

"THE .MEMORY fi'Z TJlE JUST lS nLESSED." 
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F O U RT II G E N E RAT I O N • 

rv. · Jonathan, (3, 1) m. Jemima Bright 1734, and had-
1 Sarah, 251'Iay, 1737; m. John Patrick 1760. 
2 John, 25 Dec., 1740; d. 1767. 
3 Mary, 5 July, 1743; m. Richard Dana. of Cambridge, 1763. 

(8) 4 Jemima, 21 Jan., 1745. 

11 

5 l\Iargaret, 20 ~lay, 1747; m.-Abner ~Iiles, of '\Vestminster, 1769. 
Wif~ d. 1774; he d. 1753, re. 42. 

IV. John, ( 4, 1) m. l\Iehitable Eaton, s. in Framingham, and had-
1 l\Iehitable, 26 Jany., 1726. 
2 l\Iary, 27 July, 1728. 
3 John, 22 ?tiay, 1730. (16) 

(9) 4 Lydia, 24 Dec., 1731; m. Ralph Hemmenway, 7 Jan., 1752. 
5 Thomas, 1 April, 1734. (1.7) 
G Ruth, 3 l\Iarch, 1736. 

Ile cl. 1 a ~Iay, 1762. 

IV. Edmund, (4, 2) m. ---- ; graduated at Harvard Coli~ge at the 
age of 19-was one of the most learned lawyers in 1t-Iass. By his severe 
toil and discipline he surmounted every obstacle in his honorable career. 

(10) A member of the Council-appointed Attorney Gen. of the Pro
vince, 1749-Chief Justice of l\Iass. 1767, and d. in Cambridge 2 April 
1793, ro. 84. 

He stood justly preeminent on the bench and the bar, and exercised a 
salutary influence upon the younger members of the profession, with whom 

he associated. 
l\Iany of the most distinguished lawyers in l\Iass. enjoyed the advantages 

of his instructions. 
Chief Justice Parsons was ever ready to acknowledge the benefit he ex

perienced from his early intercourse with Judge Trowbridge. 
He had no children. 
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3 ~Iary, 25 Feb., li45; m. -- Snow, of Dummerston, N. H. 
(11) 4 Abigail, 12 Oct., 1747; m. -- Parks, of Boston, who was 

robbed and murdered in that place. 
5 William, 20 ~larch, 1751: (18) 
6 Lydia, 7_ April, 1754; m. ,vm. Farr 6 Dec., 1773, s. in Chester

field, N. H . 
. 7 Elizabeth, 7 Sept., 1758; ·m. Josiah Rice 1 Sept., J778-after• 

wards n1~ .~- C~bleigh, of Newfane, Vt. · ---=-~ 
. 11 c... I~ · (;, "J 

8 Dolly, 1 ;-; m. -- l\'I~eman, of Stratton, Vt. ~: 1 7 L) 0 
J No record of the death of his wife. ~ ~ ~ i....l \/ ~ A M 01\.S P1 !',!Ji.,.,; 

~b~·-2~.J~~~, 177~_Lm. Lydia w~!<!• ~~ ;,J~ L<l'~ 
He d. 21 July, 1806, re. 89. U (1 

rv·. Thaddeus, (6, 12) m. ?tlary Craft 20 Nov., 1749, took t~e homestead 
in Newton, and had-

1 l\Iary, 1 Nov., 1750; m. Joseph Ilall, of Sutton, and d. 1830, 
re. 80. 

2 Edmund, 30 Oct., 1752. 
(12) 3 Esther, 30 Dec., 1754. 

(19) 

4 Samuel, 24 June, 1757. (~O) 
.,,. He d. 6 Jan., 17 77, ro. ,49 . 
..,_.;, 

"'·· 1-Iis wife. m. John Rogers 17 80 and d. 1813, re, 82. 

IV. Caleb, (7, 2) m. Elizabeth IIoughton, of Groton, 18 Sept., 1738-s. 
in Groton, and had-

1 John, 18 Sept.., 1739. (21) 
2 Hannah, 15 July, 17 41. 
3 Elizabeth, 3 Nov., 17 43. 
4 Sarah, 4 Oct., 17 45. 

(13) 5 Susanna, 8 June, 1747. 
6 Rebekah, 3 l\Iay, 17 49; d. 4 Jan., 1753. 
7 Lydia, 3 .April, 17 51 ; d. 4 Jan., 17 5 3. 
8 Edmund, 8 April, 1753 . 

. 9 Rebekah, l\Iay, 1754. 
,vifo d. 25 Oct., 1760. 

r,r. Nehemiah, (7, 3) m. A.bigail Farnsworth, 12 Jan., lj58, and had
(14) 1 Abigail, 11 June, 1765. 

2 l\Iary, 27 June, 177G. 
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IV. Thomas, (7, 7) m. Lucy ,YooJs 12 Oct., 1761, who tl., and subse
quently m. Ruth Nevins 15 July, 17i3, arnl had-

(15) 1 Jonas, 19 Oct., 1773, anLl other children, and probably Thomas, 
by first wife, who settled in Westfonl. 

FIFTII GENERATION. 

V. John, (9, 3) m. ttlargarct Farrar 27 l\Iarch, 1751, and lived in 
Framingham, probably on his father's estate, and ha<l.-

1 John, 12 Feb., 1752. (22) 
2 Peggy, 17 l\Iarch, 1754. 
3 Joshua, 20 Feb., 1756; d. 6 Dec., 1824. 
4 niary, 10 July, 1758. 

,vifc d., and subsequently m. -- Fisher, and had-
(16) 5 ~Iartha, 8 Feb., 1762; d, 6 l\Iay, 1762. 

6 Daniei, 1 Feb., 1764. 
7 l\lartha, 7 Oct., 17G6. (23) 
~ N clly, 7 Feb., 1709 ; d. 18 Feb., 1769. 

U Lydia l 
10 Nelly: 5 Twins, 4 Oct., 1770. 

Ile d. 22 l\Iay, 1807, re. 77. Shed. 61\larch, 1774, re. 46 .. 

--
·v. 'J1homas, (9, 5) m. Hannah, s. in Framingham, and had-

1 Luther, 3 June, 1756. (24) 
2 IIannah, 19 Dec., 1759; d. 20 }In.rch, 180-1. 
3 Edmund, 2 nlarch, 1763; d. 26 Nov., 1776. 
4 ~Iehitable, 6 Feb., 1764; d. G Feb., 1844. 

(17) 5 Polly, 6 June, 1766; m. -- Page, and went to Ohio. 
G Thomas, 5 June, 1768; d. 13 Jan., .. 1828. 
7 J oscph, 25 ~lay, 1770; d. 25 Nov., 1808. 
8 iiargarct, 6 April, 177 4 ; m. --Belden, and lives in Vermont. 
D l\Iartha, 10 ]Hay, 177 8 ; d. 3 Sept., 1822. 

Ile d. ·12 Jan., 1804, ro. 70. Shed. 2 Dec., 1809, re. 74. 

V. Dea. ,villiam, (10, 5) m. Sarah Rice 12 Dec., 1776, s. in Worcester, 
arnl had-
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1 Judith, 18 Nov., 1777; m. Walter Bigelow 18 Nov., 1799, s. in 
,v ore ester. 

2 Sarah, 15 Oct., 1780; Ill. Hugh ,vilson, and d. 26 Sept., 1813. 
3 l\'Iary, 31 !\lay, 1783; m. Alpheus !\Ierrifi.elu, s. in Worcestm·. 

(18) 4 Beulah, 12 July, 1787; m. l\Ioses Clement, and d. 30 Sept., 182G. 
,vifc d. 15 July, 1787, and m. 2d. wife, Acsah Hersay, 8 Oct., 

1789, and had-
5 ,Villiam, 15 Oct., 1700. (25) 
6 James, 10 Feb., 1792. (26) 

7 Elijah I-I., 20 April, 1704. (27) 
8 Acsah, 3 June, 1796; m. Lewis Chapin 12 Dec., 1814. 
9 Huldah, 16 Oct., 1798; n1. IIolsey Ripley 13 !\Iarch, 1828-he 

died, and she subsequentlym. Adolphus Baylies 81\'larch, 1848. 

I-le was several years Deacon of the 2nd Church in Worcester, 
and d. 30 Sept., 1833, ro. 82. 

---
V. Edmund, (12, 2) m. Elizabeth, dr. Capt. Jeremiah Wiswall, 15 Dec., 

1774, s. in Newton, and had-
I John, 14 Oct., 1775. (28) 
2 Edmund, 16 July, 1777. (29) 
3 William, 23 Nov., 1779. ( 30) 
4 Polly, 11 Aug., 1782. (31) 
5 Nathaniel, 7 July, 1784. (32) 

(19) 6 Reuben, 26 l\Iarch, 1786; d. 1787. 
7 Reuben, 13 Aug., 1789. (33) 
8 Elisha, 3 A.ug., 1797. (34) 

Wife d. 22 Feb., 1799 ; m. 2nd wife, Ruth, dr. of Capt. Edward 
Fuller, 11 Jan., 1800, and had-

9 Ruthy, 8 Feb., 1801. (35)_ 
10 Stephen Y.l., 26 ~une, 1802. (36) 
11 Elizabeth ,v., 6 Feb., 1805-. (37) 

He d. 30 July, 1812. His widow m. Samuel, his brother, and 
d. 11 July, 1885, ro. 73. 

V. Samuel, (12, 4) m. Elizabeth Bond Feb., 1781, s. in Newton, and had-
1 Elizabeth, 1 April, 1781. 
2 Sarah, 3 l\Iarch, 1782; m. Thos. 1Viswall, s. in Exeter, N. I-I. ; 

both dead. 
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3 Samuel, 19 ?.larch, 1784. (38) 
(20) 4 Aaron, 22 Aug., ~ 785; d. 10 l\larch, 1701. 

5 Nathan, 20 Aug., 1788. (39) 
6 l\lartha, 5 l\Iay, 1790; m. George Brigham, s. in Newton.· 
7 Asa, 20 l\larch, 1793. (40) 
8 Henry, 28 April, 1795; d. 10 July, 1819. 
9 Esther, 6 Dec., 1797; d. 5 l\Iarch, 1813. 

1,0 George W., 4 April, 1802 ; d. 19 Dec., 1806. 
Wife d. 28 Dec., 1813, re. 52 ; m. 2ml. wife, Ruth, his brother 

Edmund's widow, Jan,, 1816, who d. 11 July, 1835, re. 73. 
He d. 23 Sept., 1843, ae. 86. 

V. John, (13, 1) m. Elizabeth Parker, s. in Groton, and subsequently 
removed to Westford, and had-.-

1 Elizabeth, 4 Dec., 1767; m. Nathan Wri!rht 21 Oct., 1788, and ..., 

d. 16 July, 1835. 
2 Anna, 16 Jan., 1770; m. Parker Dole, and d·. Oct., 1852. 
3 Relief, 19 Nov., 1771; m. Abel Wright, and d. 13 July, 1835. 
4 John, 13 Aug., 1773; d, in Cazenove, N. Y., unn1. 

(21) 5 Phineas, 2 Sept., 1775. . . (41) 
6 Bela, 24 July, 1777 ; d. in New Orleans, unm. _ 
7 Edmund, 31 Jun., 1780; d. in New IIaven. 
8 Zeb, 11 Feb., 1782; d. in Boston. 
9 Jcpthah, 13 Nov., 1783. (42) 

Ile d. about 1798. She d. 27 June, 1831, re. 80. 

SIXTII GENERATION. 

YI. John, (16, 1) m. l\'.Iary Bent, and s. in Framingham, on the home
stead, and ha.d-

1 Edmundi 30 April, 1777. (43) 
2 John, 12 June, 1778. (44) 

(22) 3 Josiah, 28 Sept., 17 85. ( 45) 
4 "\Yilliam, 20 J unc, 1791. 

lle d. 28 July, 1825, re. 73. Shed. 30 J·an., 184-!, .ro 88. 
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VI. Daniel, (16, 6) m. Prudence Badger, June, 1785; s. in ,vestern part 
(23) of New York and d. about 1806, ro. 76. 

VI. Luther, (17, l) m. Elizabeth, dr. of l\1aj. J no. Tillman, of the Revo

lutionary Army, _and had-
1 Hannah, 18 June, 1782; d. 181G. 
2 B,Jmund .1.\.., 14: Dec., 178-1; d. 1816. 
3 J no. ·valentine, 14 Feb., 1787; d. 1787. 
4 Eliza S., 18 Dec., 1788; li,es in Detroit. 

(24) 5 J no. Thomas, 21 ]larch, 1791; d. 1815. 
G Stephen Van R.,4 July, 1794; lives 20 miles from Detroit. (46) 
7 l\Iarga.ret, 24 ,June, 1796 ; d._ 1800. 
8 Ann lV[aria, 6 Sept., 1798; d. 1800. 
9 Charles C., 29 Dec., 1800; lives in Detroit. ( 4 7) 

He d. 19 Feb., 1802. 

VI. ,Villiam, (18, 5) m. Dolly Chapin, and s. in Sheboygan, ,visconsin 

(25) Ter. 

VI. James, (18, 6) m. Oli,e Sackett, of Southboro', l\Iar~h, 1816, and s. 
(26) in Hinsdale, N. Y., and d. some years since. 

VI. Elijah II., (18, 7) m. Eliza Cutting April, 1818, and s. in Sheboy

(27) gan, Wis. Ter. 

·v-r. John, (10, 1) m. Eunice. dr. of J·amcs Stone, 4 A.pril, 1798, and s. 
in Portland, l\le., and had-

1 Elizabeth, lG Aug., 1S00. (48) 
2 Julia, 111\.ug., 180~. (49) 
3 Daniel, 9 Feb., 1804. (50) 
4 Charles, 13 Sept., 1805. (51) 

(28) 5 A.1mira, 12 l\Iarch, 1807. (52) 
G Jonathan IIomcr, 24 Oct-., l 80~. ( 53) 
7 l\Iary Ann, 21 June, 1810. (54) 
8 Ellen, 15 Dec., 1812; cl. 3 April, 181D. 
9 Catharine, 25 l\Iarch, 181E>; d. Hl .Aug., 1815. 

He d. 14 Nov., 1835, ro. do. Shed. 26 Oct., 1852, re. 76. 
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,r1. , Edmund, (19, ~ m. l\Ia.ry, <lr. of Jam~.s. S.tpnc, 30 Oct., 1800, s. in 
Boston, and had-

I Edmund, 13 Sept., 1801. (55) 
2 Lucy P., 20 Oct., 1803. (56) 
3 Charles, 15 Sept., 1805. (57) 

(29) 4 James, 28 Dec., 1807. (58) 
5 Ann J\Iaria, 16 J\Iarch, 1810; d. 16 Sept., 1821. 
6 \Villiam, 12 ... .\.pril, 1813; d .. 1 Feb., 18ItJ·.' 
7 ,Villiam I-I., 9 Jan., 1823. 

VI. ,villiam, (19, 3) m.-Anna, dr. of Eben. ,voodward, 18 Nov., ~806; 
s. in Newton, and had-

I Otis, 18 Jan., 1808. (59) 
(30) 2 Lucy "\V., 4 Oct., 1811. - (60) 

Ile d. 18 Julv, 1826 . ., 

VI. Polly, (19, 4) m. Timothy Emerson, s. and lives· in Keene, Coshoc

ton Co., Ohio, and had-
I "\Yilliam, 22 July, 1802 ; cl. D J unc, 1833. 
2 l\Iary :F., 18 J uuc, 180-t 
8 Timothy, 30 :rtiurch, 1 S0G. 
4 Betsey ,v., 9 Nov., 1807 .. 

1fH) 5 Julia, 18 Sept., 1800. 

6 Edmund, IG Feb., 1812; cl. 17 Feb., _1831. 

7 Laur~-, 14 Dec., 1814; d. 1-! J unc, I 8-1.8. 

8 Caleb, 18 July, 1817. 
9 Otis, 15 July, 1820; d. 21 Oct., 18-11. 

10 Francis l\I., 13 July, 1825. 

(61) 

(62) 

(63) 

(64:) 

(65) 

(G6) 

VI. Nathaniel, (19,5) m. :rtlartha F. IIall, 1807,s. i_n~Ncwton, anclhad-
1 James N., ID Jan., 1808. 
2 l\Iary II., 31 July, 1800. 
3 .A.lmarin, 24 NoY., 1811. 
4 Louisa II., 22 ·i\Iay, 1814. 
5 l\Iartha II., G June, ~SIG. 
6 ,-l 0 "'1 1:-i1-uOnn, v ., ay, ~ , . 

(32) 7 .Anna "\V., 3 Dec., 1820. 

(67) 

(68) 

(69) 

(70) 

(71) 

(72) 

(73) 
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8 \Villiam, 17 April, 1822. 
9 Frederic J., 15 Feb., 1824. 

10 Isaac C., 20 Aug., 1826. 
11 Catharine W., I !\:lay, lbJ~. 

He d. 24 Oct., 1842; she d. 25 Feb., 1851. 

(74) 

(75) 

VI. Reuben, ( 19, 7) m. Eliza. Smith, s. in Baltimore, and ha.d
(33) 1 James A., 2 June, 1830. 

VI. Elisha, (19, 8) m • .l\Iargaret Stimpson, and s. in Portland, l\Ie., and 
had-

(84) I Edward R., 12 l\ilarch, 1823. (76} 
2 Henry E., 5 March, 1825. (77) 
3 ,vnliam s., 3 June, 1827. 
,J: George N., 24 l\1arch, 1831. 
5 ?t1ary E., 16 l\Iay,· 1833. 
6 1iargaret L., 17 Aug., 1835. 
7 Charles J., 21 l\Iay, 1837. 

YI. Ruthy, (19, 9) m. ,villiam Wiswall Oct., 1821, s. in Newton, and 
had-

I Letetia C., 20 Dec., 1821. 
2 Edmund T., 14 l\Iay, 1824; d. 12 June, 1824. 
3 Harriet, 24 June, 1825. (78) 

(35) 4 Elizabeth A., 311\Iay, 1827. 
5 Charlotte, 2 l\Iarch, 1829 ; d. 14 l\Iarch, 1830 . ... 
6 Edmund T., 20 Jan., 1831. 
7 Charlotte R., 2 Oct., 1832; ,d. 13 Oct., 183.2. 
8 ,Villiam F., 13 Oct., 1833; d. 10 Sept., 1834. 
D Charlotte It., 3 Dec., 1837; d. 3 Dec., 1837. 

10 ,villiam A., 10 Sept., 1842; d. 14 Oct., 1842. 

VI. Stephen \V., (ID, 10) m. Sarah E. l\Iurdock 4 1Iay, 182G, s. in 

Newton, and hau-
l Sarah ; r.I. 7 l\'larch, 1827. (7D) 

2 Adeline F., 23 Oct., 1828. (80) 
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3 Eliza D., 4 April, 1831. 
(36) 4 Stephen ,v., 5 Oct., 1834. 

5 Francis 1\1., 10 Nov., 183D. 
6 Theodore W., 5 .June, 18-15. 

1-Ie d. 10 Oct., 1853. 

10 

(81) 

VI. Elizabeth W~, (19, 11) m. Luther Davis, and had several .. children. 
(37) Ile d. some years since. 

VI. ·Samuel, (20, 3) m. Dorothy Richards 15 April, 1808-s. in Newton, 
and had-

1 Evelina, 8 Sept., 1809. 
2 Asa R., 26 l\1arch, 1811. 
3 ~]pheus, 14 Sept., 1814. 

(38) 4 Dorothy, 1 July, 1815; d. 28-Aug., 1815. 
5 Samuel, 15 July, 1817; d. 28 Dec., 1817. 

, 6 Lucius, 14 April, 1831. 
Shed. ~ l Dec., 1848. 

(82) 

(83) 
(84) 

vr;· Nathan, (20, 5) m. Charlotte Wiswall, 19 April, 1813; s. in Newton, 
and had-

1 Eliza W., 5 Jan., 1815. (85) 
2· George, 18 Dec., 1816. (86\ 
3 Reuben, 14 Jan., 1821. 
4 Ebenezer D., 2 July, 1823. 

(39) 5 Asa, 12 July; 1825. 
6 James B., 9 May, 1827. 
7 Edward B., 20 ·Nov., 1829. 

"\Vife d. 27 Jan., 1837 ; m. 2nd wife, Beulah, dr. of Samuel 
,v ard, 25 -Oct., 1838. 

VI. Asa, (20, 7) m. Nancy ,viswall 7 ~Iay, 1815; s. in Newton, and 

had-
1 William '\V., 2 l\Iarch, 1816. (87) 

. 2 Edwin, 19 Dec., 1817; killed by lightning,.12June, 1838, re. 20. 
3 Henry, 31 Aug., 1819. . (88) 
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4 Charles P., 11 Sept., 182]. 
(40) 5 Joseph C., 1 Sept., 1823. 

(89 

(90) 

He d: 20 Jan., 18~5. 

"\t'l. Phineas, (21; 5) m. U.ebckah Nutting, ands. in ,vest.ford, (after h:n·
ing f ollowcd the seas fron1 16 to o.bout 40 yen.rs of age, pnssing through 
many hardships, &c.; was first mate under· Capt. Delano,-then opened 
the Roebuck Ta,ern in Boston, which was burnt, and with it he lost most 
of his propcrty,)-and had-

(41) 

1 Albert B., 11 Sept., 1820. 
2 Eliza J., 12 Nov., 1821. 
3 Phineas P., 3 Sept., 1822. 
4 .. A.nua l\'I., 11 Nov., 1823. 
fi Charles A., 12 June, 1827. 

(Dl) 
(92) · 

(93) 

(94) 
(95) 

VI. Jepthah, (21, 9) m. Parn1elia Chandler-18 Nov., 1816 ;-was a car
penter by trade, went to sea in that capacity at 20 years of age, and made 
eleven voyages to China ,-s. in "\V cstford, -and had-

1 John,27 June, 1817. (96) 
2 George N., 13 Jan., 1819. (97) 

( 42) 3 Ccmantha:1 ·4 ~:larch, 1820. (98) 
4 ,villiam, 8 Oct., 1821. (99) 
5 Jeptha, 141\Iay, 1823; eniisted in the· l\Iexican Army, and d. in 

the city of l\lcxico 15 Oct., 18 .. 17. ·· 

Ile d. 21 July, 1825. 

SEVENTil GENERATION. 

VII. Edmund, (22, ~). m._ IIannah ,vhccler 1800, s. in Framingham, and 
had-

1 Louisa, 2G X ov., 1800. 
2 Charles, 1 Oct., 1802. 
,· . - . .. . 
3 George A., 26 l\Inrch, ·180;j~ 

4 Alline ll., 16 Aug., l807. 

(100) 

1101) 
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(-13) 5 Mary B., 31 July, 1811. 
U J"ohn, 21 June, 181-!; d. 7 Aug., 181[,. 

7 .. Anna 8., 18 ~Iarch, 181G. 
~ Sally A., 8 Sept., 1 SI 7. 

21 

VII. John, (22, 2) m. Sally Howe 6 l\Iay, 1804, s. in Carnbriuge Port, 
and ho.d-

1 John II., g l\iay, l807. 
(4--1) 2 Sarah R., 18 l\Iarc-h, 1800; m. Charles F. Chaplain, l\I. D., anu 

s. in Cambridge Port. 
3 l\Iary E., 22 June, 1811. 
-! Charles S., 20 July, 1814. 

I-Io d. 28 tl an., 18-!1, re. 62; she d .. 15 Oct., 1839, re. 59. 

VII. Josiah, (22, 3) m. ~Iargaret Wintemute 22 Sept., 1813; s. in Buf-
falo, N. Y., and had-

1 John S., 18 .. Aug., 181G. (102) 
(45) 2 \Villian1, 2D June, 1818. 

3 Josiah, 26 Aug., 1820 ; d. 
4 Benjamin, 14 Sept., 1822. 
5 l\Iary J., 28 Aug., 182-1; <.1. 

(i Josiah, 8 Sept., 1826 ; <l. 
·7 Jamcsl\I., 101\larch, 1827; <l. 
8 "\Varron, 16 Oct., 1830 ; <l. 
g Walter, 30 Sept., 1833; 

10 Louis L., 5 Jan., 183G. 
11 I-Ienry \V.,. J.9 .Dec., 1838. 

d 

VII. Stephen '\/ an R., ( 24, 6) m. -- ---, ·lives about 20 miles from 
Detroit, 1\-Iich., and had-

- 1 Julia,- 1848; 
2 Charles ; merchant in Detroit. 
j Rowland. 

4 Catharine. 

d. 

;J°. \Villiam; U. S. Engi~eer,'Coast Survey. 
( 46) 6 Edmund; merchant in -Detroit. 
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7 Elizabeth; m. C. Hammill, at Brooklyn, N. y·. 
8 l\Iaxwell. -9 Luther ; Yale College. 

10 Tillman; at Union -Theo. Sem., N. Y. 
11 Augustine. 

VII. Charles C., (24, 9) m. dr. of Hon. Solomon Sibley, of Detroit, 1826, 
s. in Detroit, and had-

I Frederic S., 1827 ·; d. 1832. 
2 I{atharine S., 1829. 
3 Elizabeth C., 1832. 
4 1tiary A., 1834. 

- -5 Charles H., 1837. 
6 Henry A., _1840 ; d. 1841. 

(47) 7 Sarah S., 1843. 
8 Louisa !tI., 1847; d. 1848. 
9 Louisa, 1849 ; d. 1849. 

VII. Elizabeth, (28, 1) m. George Eaton· 5 Oct., 1819, s. in Portland, 
l\1e., and had-

1 Ellen A., 1 July, 18~0. 
2 George B., 16 June, 1822. 
3 Julia A., 2 i\Iay, 1824. 
4 Eunice S., 31 Oct., 1826. 

(48) 5 Benjamin W., 14 Dec., 1828; d.· 13 Sept., 1838. 
6 Charles C., 7 Nov., 1832. 
7 Maria ?tI., 27 Oct., 1834. 
8 l\Iary E. F., 12 Aug., 1836; d. 16 Oct., 1838. 
!) Daniel ,v., 8 Nov., 1838. 

10 1\-Iary E., 25 Aug., 1840. 

(103) 
(104) 
(105) 

VII. Julia. A., {2~, 2) m. Levi Williams 5 Nov., 1846, settled in Port
(49). land. 

VII. Daniel,- (28, 3) n1. l\Iaria l\1iller, ands. in Baltimore, 1\Id., and ha.d-
1 Julia A., 3 Nov., 1829; <l .. 1 Dec., 1833. 
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2 l\1ary E., 21 Sept., 1831. 
(50) 3 William l\L, 21 Aug., 1833. 

4 Julia A., 2 Aug., 1835; d. 1 Aug., 1836. 
5 John T., 19 l\iay, 1837. 
6 Daniel W., 19 July, 1841; d. 2 Oct., 1842. 

VII. Charles, :28, 4: m. Jane Jenkins 1826~ ands. in Boston and had-
(51) I Ann, 11 Nov., 1828. 

Wife d. 1829, and m. Sarah Humphrey 15 March, 1832, and s. 
in Portland, iVIe. 

VII. .A.lmira, (28, 5) m. Benj. W. Kingsbury, 30 Nov., 1835, s. in New
ton, and had-

1 Mary J., 30 Sept., 1836. 
2 Ann A., 9 April, 1838. 
3 Roger S., 3 Feb., 1840. 

(52) 4 Edward P., 5 April, 1842. 
5 Benjamin F., 29 Aug., 1844. 
6 Julia. E., 28 Dec., 1846. 
7 George, 8 Nov., 1849 .. 
8 '\Villiam W., 23 June, 185:!. 

VII. Jonathan IL, (28, 6) ni. Catharine V{alker, 1832, s. in Portland, 
and had-

1 John S., 10 1\-Iarch, 1833. 
2 }Iary E., 9 Aug., 1840. 

( 53) 3 Lucretia II., 4 :r.Iarch, 1842. 
4 itnna W., 1 Feb., 1845. 
5 ~!aria S., 18 1\Iay, 184 7. 
6 George G., 16 !lay, 1849. 

VII. ltlary Ann, (28, 7) m. Dea. Sewall C. Chase, 12 Nov., 1833, s 
Portland, and h:id-

1 \Villiam P., 27 Aug.,. 1834. 
2 ~Iary F., 21 Jan:, 1838; d. 14 Nov.,-1838. 

(54) 3 Francis E., 17 l\Iay, 1839. 
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4 Loisanna, 16 Feb., 1844. 
5 Charles S., 6 Nov., 184G. 
6 l\Iarietta, 23 l\Ia.y, 1853. 

VII. Edmund, (29, 1) m. l\'1indwell, dr. Dea. Eben. ,vhite, 28 Dec., 
1826, s. in Newton, and had-

, 1·:Anri""l\'Iarin, lG July, 1828; d. 21Dec., 1853. 
2 l\Iary 1\1., 3 Dec., 1829. (106) 

(55) 3 Ephraim S., 8 Dec., 1833.-
4 James E., 11 Feb., 1836. 
5 Asa F., 2D July, 1843. 

I-le d. 20 l\Iay, 1845. 

VII. Lucy P., (29, 2) 111 •• Augustus Beard, 1829, s. in Boston, and 

had-
1 Augustus, 28 Dec., 1820. 
2 Sophronia l\'.L, June, 1832. 

(56) 3 l\1ary R., 10 i\Iay, 1834. 
4 G eorc:e, 1 Jan., 1837. ...... , 

Ile d. --; she d. 26 i\'.Iay, 184:0. 

VII. Charles, (2D, 3) m. J crusha J. IIolt, ID l\:Iay, 1829, s. in Eoston 

andhad-
1 l\Iary B., 20 l\Iarch, 1830. 
2 Sophia J., 10 A.pril, 1832. 

(57) 3 Emeline T., 19 A.ug., 1830. 
,1 Charles B., 14 :Nov., 1841. 

VII. 

(58) 

5 i\-Iargarct D., \~ rr . . ') S . 184. l 
. ...... ?·11 'l'·J -. w1nf-:, .... cpt., . 4. d o l\I ·h 1Q4-6 Gren, 1 e .:., . . ~ J.: arc , o i:>J 

James, (29, 4) m. Louisa Lawrence, s. in Boston, and had
I James; d. at 3 years of age. 
2 Louisa F., G Sept., 18-!l. 
o E u J mma, l 
4 E both d. quite youn~. 

◄ mma, ._ 

I-Ie. d. 12 Jan., 1851. 
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VII. Otis, (30, 1) m. Elizabeth, dr. of Joseph Bacon,. Esq., 27 Sept., 
1832, s. in Newton, ancl. had-

1 William 0., 25 April, 1836. 
2 Edwin, 13 July, 1838; d. 27 Dec., 1839. 

(59) 3 Joseph B., 8 ~larch, 1841 ; d. 9 Feb., 1842. 
4 George S., 28 July, 1843. 
5 John E., 20 Oct., 1845. 

VII. Lucy W., (20, 2) m. Joel Jenison 10 Nov., 1831, s. in Newton,and 
had-

1 Child born and died 22 Feb., 1833. 
(60) 2 " " " ! 7 Feb., 1834 .. 

She d. 24 March, I 835. 

VII. Mary F. Emerson, (31, 2) m. Wm. F. Skinner 10 lV[ay, 1831, s. in 
Ohio, and had- ' 

I 

I Julia A. E., 22 l\·Iarch, 1832. 
(61) 2 Adaline 1V., 28 Oct., 1836. 

3 Timothy E., 21 April, 183D; d. 28 l\lay, 1841. 
4 l\iary E., 28 Oct., 1845. 

VII. Timothy Emerson, (31, 3) m. Annora Preston 25 Nov., 1830, s. in 
Ohio, and had-

1 Julia A., 20 Aug., 1831; d. 7 Sept., 1850. (107) · 
-- 2 William H., 21 Oct., 1833. 

3 Ifo,rriet A., 6 Dec., 1838. 
(62) 4 An infant son, Dec., 1840; d. ~840. 

5 Charles H., 2 Dec., 1841. 
6 Timothy F., 21 Oct., 1844. 
7 Ivlary E., 28 July, 1850; d. 10 Feb., 1851. 

VII. Betsey "'\V. T. Emerson, (31, 4) m. Hiram H. Farmer, 6 -~Iarch, 
1832 s., in Ohio, and had-

1 Francis H., 6 Jan., 1834 
2 Elizabeth E., 30 Jan., 1835. 

(63) 3 Polly E., 18 July, 1837; d. 20 Nov., 1840. 

4 
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~ed. 26 April, 1838, and she m. again to James L. Ketilley, 2 
June, 1839, and had-

4 Laura, 18 Nov., 1848. 

VII. Julia Emerson, (31, 5) m. \Villiam ,Vhitney 24 l\:Iay, 1840, s. in 
Ohio, and had-

(64) 1 1vlary C., 24 May, 1843; d. 25 Aug., 1843. 

VII. Caleb Emerson, (31, 8) m. Louisa A. F!"eeman, 14 Aug., 1849, s._in 
Ohio, and had-

(65) 1 Clara B.,.23 Feb., 1851; d. 16 Feb., 1852. 
2 Cora L., 12 1\'Iay, 1852; d. 18 July, 1852. 

VII. Francis l\il. Emerson, (31, 10) m. Susan Hunt, Nov., 1847, s. in 
Ohio, and had-

(66) 1 lV[ary E., 1 Jan, 1848. 

VII. James N., (32, 1) m: Harriet W. Flagg 15 Aug., )833, s. in New
t-0n, and had-

1 Harriet L., 19 Nov., 1834. 
2 -.i\.nn 1\1., 3 Jan., 1836. 

(67) 3 l\Iaria lVI., 12 l\larch, 1838; cl. 18 Sept., 1839. 
_4 l\'Iary F., 6 April, 1843; d. 13 Aug., 1847. 

\Vife d. 8 l\iarch, 1850. l\I. 2nd wife, l\'I~s. l\Iary ,v. Hunt 19 
.A.ug., 1852. 

VII. l\Iary H., (32, 2) m. ~ufus Newcomb 28 Sept., 1828, s. in Boston, 
andhad-

(68) 1 Rufus T., 18 Feb., 1830; d. 5 Jan., 1853. 
2 J\'.Iartha J., 21 Nov., 1831. (108). 

He d. 25 June, 1845. Shed. 20 April, 1850. 

VII. Almarin, (32, 3) m. Elizabeth Ann, dr. of i\Ir. Joseph Souther, 15 
Sept., 1846, s. in Charlestown, :i.\lass., and had-

(69) 1 .Almarin, 19 Feb., 1851. 

2 l\Iary A., 15 Jan., 1853~ 
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•• 
VII. ~ _Louisa H., _(32, 4) m. Samuel Carr 10 Aug., 1847, s. in Charles-
town,-1\·Inss, and had-

(70) I Samuel, 18 Nov., 1848. 
2 Louim C., 27 Jan., 1853. 

VII. l.Iarthn. H., (82, 5) m. Jonathan--Newcomb, 20 Sept., 1838, s. in 
Boston-
(71) He d. 12 July, 1848. She subsequently m. John-·R.'° Drake,. 8 

April, 1845, s. in Easton, Mass., and had.:_ 
· -1 J obn F. N., 20 !\'larch, 1846. 

. . 

VII.- :John, (32, 6) m. Sarah· l\i. Vallotton 26 March, 1843, s. in Georgia 
andhad-

1 Almarin, 14 March, 1844. 
2 Sarah L., 18 Dec., 1845. 

(72) 3 lVIary A., 12 Feb., 184 7. 
4 John Ji,., 8 April, 1849; d. Dec., 1852. 
5 ,villiam R., 29 Nov., 1851. 
6 John F., 20 Sept., 1853. 

VII. Anna. W., (32, 7) m. Dan. J. Brown, 3 Oct., 1848, s. in Roxbury 
and had-

1 Anna E., 11 Oct., 1846; d. Aug. 19, 1847. 
(73) 2 Emma L., 17 Aug., 1848. 

3 Daniel A., 6 June, 1850. 
-:----. 

VII. William, (32, 8) m. Elizabeth A. "'l allotton, 5 Feb., 1853, · s. in 
Georgia, and had-

(7 4) 1 James W., 21 Nov., 1853. 

-. · .. 

VII. Isaac C., (32, 10) m. Elizabeth E. Allen, Sept., 1852, s. in Boston, 
and had-

(75) I Allen, 26 April, 1854. 

VII. Edward R., (34, 1) m. Betsey E. Ilsley, 4 Sept., 1853, s. in Port• 
(7 6) land, l\Ie. 
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VII. Henry E., (34, 2) m. Caroline A. l\Iiller, 3 June, 1846, s. in Cam
bridge, and had-

(77) I l\lary E., 28 :rtlarch, 1847. 
2 Charles H., 31 July, 1851. 
3 George W., 12 l\iay, 1853. 

VII. Harriet ,viswall,_ (35, 3) m. John Q. A. Hawkes, 25 Nov., 1847, s. 
in N ewion, and had-
(78) I Anna L., 25 Aug., 1848. 

2 William W., 4 Dec., 1852. 

VII. Sarah oi., ( 36, 1) m. Ethan Wetherbee, 2 April, 1846, s. in New
ton, and haJ- , 

(79) 1 Wilfred A., 23 July, 1847. 
2 Frederic A., 2 July, 1851.. 

VII. Adeline F., (36, 2) m. George ,v. Hall, 18 Aug., 1852, s. in New
ton, and had-

( SO) 1 Frank W., 25 Aug., 1853; d. 2 Nov., 1853. 

VII. Eliza D., (36, 3) m. Benj.· Wetherbee, 29 l\lay, l~-9, s. in Newton, 
and had-:-

(81) 1 Charles C., 15 July, 1853. 

VII. Evelina, (38, 1) m. Ramshy H. Bacon, 21 1t'Iarch, 1839, s. in 
(82) Newton. 

He· d. 23 Sept., 1851. 

"VII. Asa. R., (38, 2) m. Louisa Seaver, 27 Nov., 1836, s. in New
{83) · ton. 

VII. Alpheus, (38, 3) m. Caroline 1\1. ,v, Skinner, 5 April, 1837, s. in 
Roxbury, aDd had-

. 1 Caroline D., 16 Jan., 1838. 
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. 2 Asa, 14 April, 1841; d. 24: April, 1841.. 
(84) 3 Francina E., 7 Jan., 1842. 

4 Alphcus F ., 3 J unc, 1844. 
5 Louisa A., 23 Feb., 1847. 
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. 
VII. Eliza W., (89, 1) m. Charles s.-:--Pulsifer, 6 March, 18.39, s. in 
Newton, and had-

. . . . 

1 Charles F., 24 Feb.;" 1840; d. 18 Mareh, 1840.'· 
(85) 2 Ellen C., 1 Aug, 1841. 

3 Charles T. S., 29 Dec., 1844·. 
4 Annie A., 23 June, 1849. 
5 Nathan T., 27 Oct., 1851. 

VII. George, (39, 2) m. Mary ,Ann Fuller, 15 Sept, is4-2, s. · in Fram~ 
ingham, and had-

( 86) 1 Harriet L., 5 July, 1843; d. 24 Oct., 1845. 
2 George F., 24 Nov., 1846. 

VII. William W., (40, 1) m. Sara.h Ann Hunter, 27 April, 1841~ s. in 
Newton, and hn.d-

1 ,Villiam H., 5 1'-Iarch, 1842. 
2 Edward F., 12 Sept., 1845; d. f Oct., 1845. 

(87) 3 Sarah ,v., 25 Jan., 1847; d. 20 June, 1845. 
4 1\-Iary E., 17 June, 1848. 
5 Nancy ~I., 12 April, 1851 ; d. 11 Aug.; 1851. 

"\Yife d. 13 July, 1851; m. 2nd wife, 1\Iary J. Bessey, 11 Jan.,·. 

1854. 

VII. Henry, (40, 3) m. Selina ~I. Blake, April, 1841, s. iu \Vrentham, 

and had-
(88) 1 Edwin, 24 Dec., 1841. 

(89). ·v1I. Charles P., (40, 4) m. -- --, s. in Roxbury. 

(90) VII. Joseph C., (40, 5) m. -- --, s. in Boston. 
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VII.: Albert B., (41, 1) m. Almira· Farnsworth 10 l\Iay, 1848, and. s. in 
. . 

(91) West Fitchburg, l\Iass. 

VII. Eliza J., ( 41, 2) m. Charles Gould, s. in Shirley, -1\Iass., and ha.s 2 
(92) sons and 1 dr. 

VII. Phineas P., (41; 8) m. Eliza S. Jones, 4 June, 1840, s. in Lowell, 
~Iass., and had-

1 l\Iartha l\I., 17 Nov., 1842. 
2 Julia A., 27 Nov., 1843. 
3 Emma J., 18 June, 1845. 

(93) 4 Ellen E., 30 March, 1847; d. 5 Sept., 1848. 
5 George P., 29 April, 1848. 
6 Sarah E., 9 Feb., 1851; d. 1 Oct., 1852. 
7 Frank P., 15 1\-Iay, 1853. 

VII. Ann l\Iaria, (41, 4) m. Abraham Decamp, s. in Leominster, l\Iass., 
(94) and has one son. 

VII. Charles A., (41, 5) m: ----, s. in Auburn, N. Y., and had 2 
(95) children. 

VII. John, ( 42, 1) m~ !viary A-. Hills 27 Oct., 1846, s. in Lowell, ~I ass., 

and had-
(96) 1 l\Iary P., 1 Dec., 1848; d. 26 Dec., 1849. 

2 -1\Iary F., 30 Sept., 1850. 

:.VII. George N., (42, 2) m. Hannah "\V. liills, 5 Oct., 1843, s. in ·Lowell, 

andhad-
(97) 1 George "F., 24 .A .. pri"l, 1845. 

·vrr. Cemantha, ( 43, 3) m. Dexter Sprague, s. in Phillips, l\Ie., nnd has 
(98) one son and one· dr. 
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VII.-r.: Wiiiiam,. (42, 4). m.--.Angeline ~- Fairbanks, s. in Rochester, N. Y-./ 
and had-

_(99). 1 _Alfred. 
He d. _ 15· .A.ug., 1848 .. 

EIGHTH. GENERATION, 

VIII. . Charles," ( 43, 2) m. l\fary Goodnow, 1829-, s. in Framingham, . arid 
had- . *·: . . ·- . . .. . 
(100) 1 ?tlary E., 21 Sept.,· 1837; d. 16 Felt,·· 1s48. 

· 2 Josiah W., 19 .April, 1845; d. ~3 ltiay, 1845. 

VIII. George A. (43,.3) m. Susannah Resler 1834, s. in New York, and 

.liad-
1 Benjamin A., 3 Nov., !838~ 
2 Adaline, 4 1\Iarch, 1840. 

· (101) ,· 3 -George A., 6 Feb., 1843. 
4 Edmund, 24 Jan., 1846. 
5 William H., 5 l\Iay, 1850. 
_6 Charles 0., 21 Jan., ·1853. · 

· VIII. ·. John S., .(45~ 1) m. Abba E. Heacock, 20 l\Iay, 1846, and had-· 
(102) 1 J·ames Henry, 30 1\Iay, 1847. 

VIII. . Ellen A. Eaton, (48, 1) m. William Chase, 2 NoY., 1843, s. in 
Portland, l\f e., and had-

I George W., 25 Aug., 1846 . 
. (103)-~ 2 Charles H., 11 Aug., 1848; d.· 25 Aug., 1849. 

3 Edwin A .• 26 Aug., 1851. 

vTrI. · George B. Eaton,- (48, 2) m. ~elena V. D'Eon, 23 Jan., 1845, s. 

in Cambridge, and ha.d-
1 Clifford C., 6 !tiay, 1847. 
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